

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

MICHAEL NINIVAGGI, JAKE MICKEY,
CAILIN NIGRELLI, and HANNAH RUSSO,
individually and on behalf of all others
similarly situated,

Civil Action No. 20-cv-1478-SB

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF DELAWARE,

Defendant.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION
FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

Dated: October 9, 2023

**CHIMICLES SCHWARTZ KRINER &
DONALDSON-SMITH LLP**

Robert J. Kriner, Jr. (#2546)
Scott M. Tucker (#4925)
2711 Centerville Road, Suite 201
Wilmington, DE 19808
(302) 656-2500

BURSOR & FISHER, P.A.

Joshua D. Arisohn (admitted *pro hac vice*)
1330 Avenue of the Americas, 32nd Fl.
New York, NY 10019
Telephone: (646) 837-7150
Facsimile: (212) 989-9163
Email: jarisohn@bursor.com

BURSOR & FISHER, P.A.

Sarah N. Westcot (admitted *pro hac vice*)
701 Brickell Avenue, Suite 1420
Miami, FL 33131
Tel: (305) 330-5512
Facsimile: (305) 676-9006
Email: swestcot@bursor.com

CROSS & SIMON, LLC

Christopher P. Simon (No. 3697)
Michael L. Vild (No. 3042)
1105 N. Market Street, Suite 901
P.O. Box 1380
Wilmington, Delaware 19801-1380
(302) 777-4200
csimon@crosslaw.com
mvild@crosslaw.com

**POULIN WILLEY
ANASTOPOULO, LLC**

Eric M. Poulin (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Roy T. Willey, IV (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Blake G. Abbott (admitted *pro hac vice*)
32 Ann Street
Charleston, SC 29403
(843) 614-8888
eric@akimlawfirm.com
roy@akimlawfirm.com
blake@akimlawfirm.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE(S)
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	1
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	1
II. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	1
III. KEY TERMS OF THE SETTLEMENT	4
A. The Class Definition	4
B. Monetary Relief	5
C. Release	5
D. Notice And Administration Expenses.....	5
E. Opt-Outs and Objections.....	6
F. Incentive Awards, Attorneys’ Fees, Costs, And Expenses.....	7
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE SETTLEMENT CLASS SHOULD BE FINALLY CERTIFIED.....	7
II. THE NOTICE PLAN COMPORTS WITH DUE PROCESS	8
III. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT IS FAIR, REASONABLE, AND ADEQUATE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED BY THIS COURT.....	10
A. The Rule 23(e)(2) Factors.....	10
1. The Class Representatives And Class Counsel Have Adequately Represented The Class	11
2. The Settlement Was Negotiated At Arm’s Length	11
3. The Relief Provided For The Class Is Adequate	12
4. The Proposal Treats Class Members Equitably Relative To Each Other	12
B. The <i>Girsh</i> Factors	12
1. The Complexity and Duration of the Litigation	13
2. The Reaction of the Class to the Settlement	13
3. The Stage of the Proceedings.....	14
4. The Risks of Establishing Liability, Damages and Maintaining A Class Action	15
5. The Ability of the Defendant to Withstand a Greater Judgment.....	16
6. The Range of Reasonableness of the Settlement in Light of the Best Recovery and the Attendant Risk of Litigation	16
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

CASES

Bredbenner v. Liberty Travel, Inc.,
 2011 WL 1344745 (D.N.J. Apr. 8, 2011)..... 14, 15

Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin,
 417 U.S. 156 (1974) 8

Girsh v. Jepson,
 521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975) 13, 15

In re Cendant Corp. Litig.,
 264 F.3d 201 (3rd Cir. 2001)..... 14, 15, 18

In re CertainTeed Corp. Roofing Shingle Prods. Liab. Litig.,
 269 F.R.D. 468 (E.D. Pa. 2010) 11, 17

In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.,
 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995) 12, 13, 15

In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.,
 282 F.R.D. 92 (D.N.J. 2012) 14

In re Orthopedic Bone Screw Products Liability Litigation,
 176 F.R.D. 158 (E.D. Pa. 1997) 14

In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig.,
 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998) 14

In re Safety Components, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 166 F. Supp. 2d 72 (D.N.J. 2001)..... 16

In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litigation,
 391 F. 3d 516 (3d. Cir. 2004) 11, 16, 17

Moon v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours and Co.,
 2023 WL 1765565 (D. Del. Feb. 3, 2023)..... 13

Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.,
 339 U.S. 306 (1950) 8

Singleton v. First Student Management LLC,
 2014 WL 3865853 (D.N.J. Aug. 6, 2014)..... 17

Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.,
667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011) 13

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 8, 9, 10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) 8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 (b) 8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 (a) and (b)(3) 8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B) 8, 15
Fed. R. Civ. P 23(e) 11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 (e)(2)..... 11, 18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 (e)(3)..... 11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f)..... 3, 16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

MANUAL FOR COMPLEX LITIGATION, FOURTH § 21.312 (2004) 9
